IBERVILLE PARISH COUNCIL MINUTES PUBLIC HEARING, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2016 PROPOSED ORDINANCE

The Parish Council of Iberville Parish, State of Louisiana, held a Public Hearing at the Council on Aging, 58105 Court Street, Plaquemine, Louisiana, on Tuesday, the 11th day of October, 2016 at 6:00 P.M. pursuant to a Notice of Public Hearing published on the 1st day of September, 2016 in the Post South.

Chairman Jewell requested a roll call with the following Council Members in attendance: Warren Taylor, District 1; Mitchel J. Ourso, Sr.; District 2; Ty J. Arnold, District 7; Hunter S. Markins, District 8; Terry J. Bradford, District 9; Louis R. Kelley, Jr., District 10; Timothy J. Vallet, District 11; Matthew H. Jewell, District 12.

Absent: Thomas E. Dominique, Sr., District 3; Leonard Jackson, Sr., District 4; Edwin M. Reeves, Jr., District 5; Courtney P. Lewis, District 6; Bart B. Morgan, District 13.

A quorum was present and due notice had been given.

Finance Director, Randall Dunn was also in attendance.

Council Chairman Jewell called for anyone wanting to make public comments to register with the Clerk. No one registered to speak.

The Council Chairman introduced the following ordinance:

ORDINANCE 1 Ordinance to adopt the renewed millage rates for the tax year 2016

Mr. Dunn read the following ordinance in entirety.

The floor was opened to comments and questions. There was no opposition to the ordinance. There was no one present from the public.

There being no further business to be conducted, the hearing was adjourned at 6: 03 p.m.

/s/ KIRSHA D. BARKER
COUNCIL CLERK
COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

IBERVILLE PARISH COUNCIL MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2016

The Parish Council of Iberville Parish, State of Louisiana, met in Special Session at the Council on Aging, 58105 Court Street, Plaquemine, Louisiana, on Tuesday, the 11th day of October, 2016. Pursuant to a Special Call by the Chairman that was posted on the Council on Aging door and Parish website on October 6, 2016.

The Council Chairman, Matthew H. Jewell, called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

Chairman Jewell requested a roll call with the following Council Members in attendance: Warren Taylor, District 1; Mitchel J. Ourso, Sr.; District 2; Ty J. Arnold, District 7; Hunter S. Markins, District 8; Terry J. Bradford, District 9; Louis R. Kelley, Jr., District 10; Timothy J. Vallet, District 11; Matthew H. Jewell, District 12.

Absent: Thomas E. Dominique, Sr., District 3; Leonard Jackson, Sr., District 4; Edwin M. Reeves, Jr., District 5; Courtney P. Lewis, District 6; Bart B. Morgan, District 13.

A quorum was present and due notice had been posted.

Finance Director, Randall Dunn was also in attendance.

Chairman Jewell stated the purpose of the Special Meeting is to vote on the following ordinance.

ORDINANCE IPC #015-16

ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE RENEWED MILLAGE RATES FOR THE TAX YEAR 2016

BE IT ORDAINED by the Iberville Parish Council, Louisiana, in an open meeting held on October 11, 2016 and conducted in accordance with the open meetings law, the provisions of Article VII, Section 23(B) and (C) of the 1974 Constitution and LSA - R.S. 47:1705(b)(1) and (2) that the following millage rates be and hereby are levied upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of all property subject to ad valorem taxation within Iberville Parish for the year 2016 for the purpose of raising revenues and appropriating to the respective funds:

	RENEWED MILLAGE
Library Maintenance Fund (LLA MN 1042011)	4.00 mills
Fire District No. 1 (LLA MN 1042021)	3.95 mills

SECTION 2. Be It Further Ordained by the Iberville Parish Council, Louisiana that the method of collections of said taxes, the time of its delinquency, penalties and other matters relating thereto, shall be as now provided by the law for the collection of State Taxes.

SECTION 3. Be it Further Ordained by the Iberville Parish Council, Louisiana that all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance herewith be and the same hereby are specifically repealed.

SECTION 4. Be It Further Ordained that the Assessor of the Parish of Iberville shall extend upon the assessment roll for the year 2016 taxes herein levied, and the tax collector of Iberville Parish shall collect and remit the same to the Iberville Parish Council in accordance with law.

The foregoing ordinance which was previously introduced at the meeting of the Iberville Parish Council on September 6, 2016 and a summary thereof having been published in the official journal on September 1, 2016, the public hearing on this ordinance held on the 11th day of October, 2016, at 6:00 p.m., in the Council on Aging, 58105 Court Street, Plaquemine, Louisiana, was brought up for final passage with a motion by Councilman Taylor, and seconded by Councilman Bradford, having been duly submitted to a vote, the ordinance was duly adopted by the following yea and nay vote on roll call:

YEAS: Taylor, Ourso, Arnold, Markins, Bradford, Kelley, Vallet, Jewell.

NAYS: None. ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Dominique, Jackson, Reeves, Lewis, Morgan.

The ordinance was declared adopted by the Chairman on 11th day of October, 2016.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, it was moved by the Councilman Kelley, and seconded by Councilman Arnold to adjourn at 6:06 p.m.

The motion was unanimously adopted.	
/s/ KIRSHA D. BARKER	/s/ MATTHEW H. JEWELL
COUNCIL CLERK	COUNCIL CHAIRMAN